PRE-VIRUS CONTEXT 

The situation in the country in 2019, before the COVID-19 pandemic, was already worrying with austerity measures implemented 
by Michel Temer’s government, when 50% of the population (that is, 104 million citizens) have a per capita income of  
R$ 413.00 [four hundred and thirteen reais (Brazilian currency)] per month; 5% of Brazilians (that is, 10.4 million) survive 
with R$ 154.00 [one hundred and fifty-four reais (Brazilian currency)] per month (PNAD 2019, IBGE). This historical situation  
of emergency and structural poverty also appears in the high unemployment rates with 12.6 million individuals, and 41.4% of 
workers are in informal work (IBGE/PNAD, 2019).

[...]

–	 mothers in single-parent families, who raise their children under the 18 years old alone (first term of R$ 1,200- 
one thousando two hundred reais) two times,

–	 women without a husband or partner and with children or adolescents up to 18 years old (value of R$ 1,800-one 
thousand and eight hundred reais), approximately 2 hundred thousand families, 

–	 1.5 million mothers; and

•	 families registered in the Unique Registry and beneficiaries of the “Benefício de Prestação Continuada” (BPC, Brazilian 
acronym) (Continuous Installment Benefit), exempt from the electricity bill, and registered in the Social Rate of Electric